been allocated on a preliminary basis to assets acquired and liabilities assumed based on the estimated fair value as of the date of acquisition. This
allocation resulted in the book basis of fixed assets being decreased for purposes of pro forma presentation. Thus, less depreciation expense was taken in
the pro forma financial statements for the “step down” of fixed assets. Furthermore, the Company determined that it has a controlling interest in NuGen;
therefore, the Company will consolidate the financial results of NuGen in its consolidated financial statements.

 The unaudited pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements and notes thereto of the

Company included on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended October 31, 2011 and Form 10-K for the year ended January 31, 2011 and with the historical
audited financial statements of NuGen for the years ended July 31, 2011 and 2010 included in this Form 8-K/A.

PF-1

REX AMERICAN RESOURCES CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
Consolidated Pro Forma Balance Sheet
October 31, 2011
(Amounts in Thousands)

Unaudited

REX
Historical

NuGen
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 86,768 $ 23,683 $ (12,678)(1) $ 97,773
Accounts receivable   7,301  7,380  —  14,681
Inventory   10,085  8,064  427(2)  18,576
Refundable income taxes   1,250  —  —  1,250
Prepaid expenses and other   2,266  711  —  2,977
Restricted cash   —  1,289  —  1,289
Deferred taxes, net   1,090  —  —  1,090

Total current assets   108,760  41,127  (12,251)  137,636

Property and equipment, net   158,856  80,411  (1,793)(2)  237,474
Other assets   4,235  2,995  —  7,230
Deferred taxes, net   2,421  —  (1,826)(6)  595
Equity method investments   80,755  —  (22,826)(8)  57,929
Restricted investments and deposits   1,600  —  —  1,600

Total assets  $ 356,627 $ 124,533 $ (38,696) $ 442,464

Liabilities and equity:
Current liabilities:

Current portion of long-term debt, alternative energy  $ 10,741 $ 13,416 $ — $ 24,157
Current portion of long-term debt, other   342  —  —  342
Revolving line of credit   —  8,500  —  8,500
Accounts payable, trade   1,246  2,355  —  3,601
Deferred income   2,252  —  —  2,252
Accrued real estate taxes   2,132  354  —  2,486
Accrued payroll and related items   1,637  213  —  1,850
Derivative financial instruments   1,740  —  —  1,740
Other current liabilities   4,415  2,829  (62)(1)  7,182

Total current liabilities   24,505  27,667  (62)  52,110

Long-term liabilities:

Long-term debt, alternative energy   60,955  56,500  —  117,455
Long-term debt, other   789  —  —  789
Deferred income   873  —  —  873
Derivative financial instruments   3,045  —  —  3,045
Other   2,826  —  (2,203)(1)  623

Total long-term liabilities   68,488  56,500  (2,203)  122,785

Equity:

REX shareholders’ equity:
Common stock   299  —  —  299
Paid-in capital   142,379  —  —  142,379
Retained earnings   309,534  —  2,979  312,513
Members’ capital   —  40,366  (40,366)  —
Treasury stock   (214,057)  —  —  (214,057)

Total REX/NuGen shareholders’ equity   238,155  40,366  (37,387)  241,134
Noncontrolling interests   25,479  —  956(2)  26,435

Total equity   263,634  40,366  (36,431)  267,569

Total liabilities and equity  $ 356,627 $ 124,533 $ (38,696) $ 442,464

See notes to pro forma consolidated financial information.

PF-2

REX AMERICAN RESOURCES CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
Consolidated Pro Forma Statements Of Operations
For the Nine Months Ended October 31, 2011
(Amounts in Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)

Unaudited

REX
Historical

NuGen
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Net sales and revenue  $ 239,483 $ 274,663 $ — $ 514,146
Cost of sales   226,178  251,777  (134)(3)  477,821

Gross profit   13,305  22,886  134  36,325
Selling, general and administrative expenses   (6,590)  (3,665)  936(4)  (9,319)
Interest income   362  7  —  369
Interest expense   (1,923)  (2,081)  —  (4,004)
Income from synthetic fuel investments   2,883  —  —  2.883
Equity in income of unconsolidated ethanol affiliates   15,827  —  (8,063)(5)  7,764
Other income   —  986  —  986
Losses on derivative financial instruments, net   (1,190)  —  —  (1,190)

Income from continuing operations before provision for income taxes and discontinued

operations   22,674  18,133  (6,993)  33,814
Provision for income taxes   (8,158)  —  (4,087)(6)  (12,245)

Income from continuing operations including noncontrolling interests   14,516  18,133  (11,080)  21,569
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax   975  —  —  975
Gain on disposal of discontinued operations, net of tax   425  —  —  425

Net income including noncontrolling interests   15,916  18,133  (11,080)  22,969
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests   (2,435)  —  (384)(7)  (2,819)

Net income attributable to REX/NuGen common shareholders  $ 13,481 $ 18,133 $ (11,464) $ 20,150

Weighted average shares outstanding – basic   9,385  —  —  9,385

Basic income per share from continuing operations attributable to REX common

shareholders  $ 1.29 $ — $ — $ 2.00
Basic income per share from discontinued operations attributable to REX common

shareholders   0.10  —  —  0.10
Basic income per share on disposal of discontinued operations attributable to REX

common shareholders   0.05  —  —  0.05

Basic net income per share attributable to REX common shareholders  $ 1.44 $ — $ — $ 2.15

Weighted average shares outstanding – diluted   9,453  —  —  9,453

Diluted income per share from continuing operations attributable to REX common

shareholders  $ 1.28 $ — $ — $ 1.98
Diluted income per share from discontinued operations attributable to REX common

shareholders   0.10  —  —  0.10
Diluted income per share on disposal of discontinued operations attributable to REX

common shareholders   0.05  —  —  0.05

Diluted net income (loss) per share attributable to REX common shareholders  $ 1.43 $ — $ — $ 2.13

Amounts attributable to REX common shareholders:

Income from continuing operations, net of tax  $ 12,081 $ 18,133 $ (11,464) $ 18,750
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax   1,400  —  —  1,400

Net income  $ 13,481 $ 18,133 $ (11,464) $ 20,150

See notes to pro forma consolidated financial information.

PF-3

REX AMERICAN RESOURCES CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
Consolidated Pro Forma Statements Of Operations
For the Year Ended January 31, 2011
(Amounts in Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)

Unaudited

REX
Historical

NuGen
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Net sales and revenue  $ 301,674 $ 260,341 $ — $ 562,015
Cost of sales   271,300  243,021  (179)(3)  514,142

Gross profit   30,374  17,320  179  47,873
Selling, general and administrative expenses   (9,719)  (4,661)  1,248(4)  (13,132)
Impairment charges and loss on deconsolidation   (18,424)  —  —  (18,424)
Interest income   447  6  —  453
Interest expense   (5,593)  (3,152)  —  (8,745)
Loss on early termination of debt   (48)  —  —  (48)
Equity in income of unconsolidated ethanol affiliates   14,558  —  (4,011)(5)  10,547
Other income   310  68  —  378
Losses on derivative financial instruments, net   (2,116)  —  —  (2,116)

Income from continuing operations before provision for income taxes and discontinued

operations   9,789  9,581  (2,584)  16,786
Provision for income taxes   (3,019)  —  (2,575)(6)  (5,594)

Income from continuing operations including noncontrolling interests   6,770  9,581  (5,159)  11,192
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax   1,800  —  —  1,800
Gain on disposal of discontinued operations, net of tax   172  —  —  172

Net income including noncontrolling interests   8,742  9,581  (5,159)  13,164
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests   (3,673)  —  (220)(7)  (3,893)

Net income attributable to REX common shareholders  $ 5,069 $ 9,581 $ (5,379) $ 9,271

Weighted average shares outstanding – basic   9,651  —  —  9,651

Basic income per share from continuing operations attributable to REX common

shareholders  $ 0.32 $ — $ — $ 0.75
Basic income per share from discontinued operations attributable to REX common

shareholders   0.19  —  —  0.19
Basic income per share on disposal of discontinued operations attributable to REX

common shareholders   0.02  —  —  0.02

Basic net income per share attributable to REX common shareholders  $ 0.53 $ — $ — $ 0.96

Weighted average shares outstanding – diluted   9,825  —  —  9,825

Diluted income per share from continuing operations attributable to REX common

shareholders  $ 0.32 $ — $ — $ 0.74
Diluted income per share from discontinued operations attributable to REX common

shareholders   0.18  —  —  0.18
Diluted income per share on disposal of discontinued operations attributable to REX

common shareholders   0.02  —  —  0.02

Diluted net income per share attributable to REX common shareholders  $ 0.52 $ — $ — $ 0.94

Amounts attributable to REX common shareholders:

Income from continuing operations, net of tax  $ 3,097 $ 9,581 $ (5,379) $ 7,299
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax   1,972  —  —  1,972

Net income  $ 5,069 $ 9,581 $ (5,379) $ 9,271

See notes to pro forma consolidated financial information.

PF-4

REX AMERICAN RESOURCES CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information (unaudited)
(Amounts in Thousands)

Note 1 Represents the acquisition of the 50% interest in NuGen resulting in REX having a total ownership of 98% of NuGen:

Cash paid at closing  $ 12,678
Fair value of 48% equity method investment   18,642
Contingent consideration at closing   (2,265)

Total fair value of acquisition  $ 29,055

Note 2 The estimated fair value of the assets acquired, net of liabilities assumed was approximately $38.0 million, which exceeds the fair value of the